-Others (note 37.16) 6,075  -   -   -
   -Mashreqbank psc (note 37.13) 16,192  18,277  16,192  18,277
   -Rand Merchant Bank (note 37.14) 40,438  55,280  40,438  55,280
   -ABSA Bank Limited (note 37.15) 30,264  27,380  30,264  27,380
   -Others (note 37.16) 6,075  -   -   -

 625,433  604,848  613,283  590,260

Impact on profit or loss:
Favourable change @ 0.5% increase in rates  (3,127)  (3,344)  (3,066)  (3,271)
Unfavourable change @ 0.5% reduction in rates  3,127  3,344  3,066  3,271

(c)	 Price risk
	 The Group is exposed to the impact of price changes on its financial assets measured at FVTPL, FVTOCI and its equity instruments.

	 Price sensitivity analysis for financial instruments measured at FVTPL

	 The table below shows the impact of price changes (increase / decrease) on the Group’s financial assets measured at fair value and
the effect on profit & loss. For the purpose of sensitivity analysis, a conservative assumption of 2% change in prices  with other vari-
ables remaining constant was made.

In millions of Nigerian Naira Group Bank

Dec. 2020 Dec. 2019 Dec. 2020 Dec. 2019
Financial assets at FVTPL
Treasury bills  176,172  35,631  168,035  35,631
Government bonds  38,153  7,719  2,948  7,719

 214,325  43,350  170,983  43,350

Impact on profit or loss:
Favourable change @ 2% increase in prices  (4,287)  (867)  (3,420)  (867)
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in prices  4,287  867  3,420  867

Derivative assets  53,148  48,131  53,148  48,131
Impact on profit or loss:
Favourable change @ 2% increase in rates  (1,063)  (963)  (1,063)  (963)
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in rates  1,063  963  1,063  963

Derivative liabilities  508  852  508  852
Impact on income statement:
Favourable change @ 2% increase in rates  10  17  10  17
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in rates  (10)  (17)  (10)  (17)

UNITED BANK FOR AFRICA PLC   //  2020 ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 140

FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

4	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

4.4	 MARKET RISK - (CONTINUED)

	 Price sensitivity analysis for financial instruments measured at FVOCI:
	 The table below shows the impact of price changes (increase / decrease) on the Group’s financial instruments at FVOCI and the effect

on other comprehensive income. For debt securities which are categorised under level 1 in the fair value hierarchy, a 2% change in
prices has been assumed  with other variables remaining constant.

.

Group Bank

In millions of Nigerian Naira Dec. 2020 Dec. 2019 Dec. 2020 Dec. 2019

Borrowings

Debt securities

Investment securities at FVOCI:

Treasury bills  1,142,908  678,243  1,101,232  634,209
Government bonds  150,822  108,697  5,592  24,931
Total  1,293,730  786,940  1,106,824  659,140

Impact on other comprehensive income statement:

Favourable change @ 2% increase in prices  25,875  15,739  22,136  13,183
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in prices  (25,875)  (15,739)  (22,136)  (13,183)

	 Equity price risk
	 Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equities decreases as a result of changes in the level of equity indices and individual

stocks. The non-trading equity price risk exposure arises from equity securities classified as FVOCI. The sensitivity analysis on the
Group’s total equity position is shown below.

	 Sensitivity analysis for level 1 equity securities is based on average movement in share price index for quoted shares during the year.
Price sensitivity analysis for the Group’s Level 2 unquoted equities was based on assumptions of a 5% change in the last trading prices